
 
 

Councillor Conduct Committee  Contact: Penelope Williams  
Secretary 

Monday, 21 March 2016 at 6.30 pm  Direct : 020-8379- 4098 
Room 3, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, 
EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4098 
  
 E-mail: Penelope.Williams@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
Councillors: Claire Stewart (Chair), Elaine Hayward (Vice-Chair), Donald McGowan 
and Joanne Laban 
 
Independent Persons:  Christine Chamberlain and Sarah Jewell  
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. SUBSTITUTIONS   
 
 Any member who wishes to appoint a substitute for this meeting must notify 

the Monitoring Officer in writing, before the beginning of the meeting, of the 
intended substitution.  
 
Any notifications received will be reported at the meeting.  
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non-pecuniary interests relating to any of the items on the agenda.   
 

4. MEMBERS INFORMATION SECURITY POLICY  (Pages 1 - 20) 
 
 To review the updated Members Information Security Policy. 

 
To note that this item was postponed from the last meeting.   
 

5. COUNCILLOR COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 To review the councillor complaints procedure.  The current procedure is 

attached.   
 

6. MEMBER/OFFICER PROTOCOL  (Pages 27 - 42) 
 
 To review the Member/Officer protocol.  The current Member/Officer protocol 

is attached.   
 
 

Public Document Pack



7. REPORT BACK ON INDEPENDENT PERSONS TRAINING   
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Independent Persons on the training, 

recently attended.   
 

8. UPDATE ON COUNCILLOR COMPLAINTS   
 
 To receive an update from the Monitoring Officer on councillor complaints 

received and currently being considered.   
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 
 To note the work programme for 2015/16 and to consider the draft work 

programme for 2016/17.   
 

10. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 2 DECEMBER 2015  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2015.   

 
11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To agree a date for an extra meeting of the Councillor Conduct Committee in 

order to enable the committee to consider a complaint against a councillor.   
 
To note that dates for meetings in the 2016/17 municipal year will be agreed 
at the Annual Council meeting to be held on Wednesday 11 May 2016.   
 

12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To pass a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for any items of 
business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
 
There is no part 2 agenda.  
 

 
 
 



Author Mohi Nowaz Classification OFFICIAL - 

PUBLIC 

Date of First Issue 28/05/2014 

Owner IGB Issue Status DRAFT Date of Latest Re-Issue 23/11/2015 

Version 1.8 Page 1 of 19 Date approved by SWG  

    Date of next review  

 

 
 

 

          

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

London Borough of Enfield 
 

 

 
Members Information Security Policy  

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



$tdppz2dm.docx  Page 2 of 19 
This is a CONTROLLED document.  Any printed copy must be checked against the current 
electronic version prior to use. 
 

CONTENTS 
 

 
1. Introduction ...................................................................................................... 3 
2. Aims and Objectives ........................................................................................ 4 
3. Using and Protecting our Assets ..................................................................... 4 
4. Provision of Council ICT equipment ............................................................. 5 
5. Using your Council ICT equipment ....................
[...]
ame: ………………………………………………………………………………….  
 
Council Ward: ………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Date: …………………………………………………………………………………...  
 
 

 
To be retained by Democratic Services 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 

Procedure for Handling Complaints against 
Councillors and Co-opted Members 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 The Council has established a Councillor Conduct Committee to 

implement the relevant requirements of Section 28 of the Localism Act 
2011. These include arrangements for dealing with allegations that a 
councillor or co-opted member has failed to comply with the Authority’s 
Code of Conduct. 

 
  1.2 The Councillor Conduct Committee comprises 4 members of the Council 

and deals with policy, complaints against councillors and issues 
concerning the members’ Code of Conduct. The Localism Act also set up 
a role of Independent Person who will be consulted in respect of 
complaints received and before findings and sanctions are agreed. The 
Independent Person will not be a councillor and will be drawn from the 
local community. The Council has agreed to appoint two Independent 
Persons who will be recruited through public advertisement and a 
competitive interview process. Further information on the role of the 
Committee and the Independent Persons can be found at (insert hyper 
link) 

 
  1.3 Further reference to ‘councillor’ or ‘member’ in this document also refers 

to co-opted members of the Authority. 
   

2. Key principles  
 
 The procedure for dealing with complaints should: 
 

2.1 Be relevant to the Council’s Code of Conduct 

2.2 Have the confidence of the public, Council members and council staff. 

2.3 Be as simple and economical as possible 

2.4 Be speedy and fair to all parties 

2.5 Be decisive  

2.6 Provide oversight and support to the Monitoring Officer 

2.7 Be proportionate and comply with the principles of natural justice 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

3. Criteria for eligibility of complaints 

3.1 Complaints must be received by the Council’s Monitoring Officer in 
writing within three months of the alleged matter, stating why it is felt the 
councillor concerned has breached the Code of Conduct. It will be 
considered solely on the evidence presented. The Council encourages 
complainants to provide their name and contact details. If the 
complainant asks for their identity to be protected, the Council will not 
disclose such details without their consent. The Council will not accept 
anonymous complaints. The Monitoring Officer will consult the Councillor 
Conduct Committee or relevant Independent Person as appropriate 
throughout the process – subject to neither being at risk of being 
compromised in the event of them being involved at some future point. 

3.2 Complaints will not be accepted where: 

(a) They are considered to be malicious, vexatious or frivolous 

(b) The subject matter has already been considered by the Council - 
except where new evidence has become available which could not 
previously have been produced  

(c) It would be more appropriate for the complaint to be dealt with by a 
court or under another complaints or arbitration procedure  

(d) One of the parties had registered their intention to take legal action 
on all or some of the matters complained about  

(e) Legal action is under way 

(f) Some or all of the matters complained about have been resolved 
through litigation.  

(g) The complaint is being/has been dealt with by another independent 
complaints process. 

(h) The complainant seeks to overturn decisions made by the Council. 

 

3.3 If a complaint is rejected on the basis of 3.2 above, there is no right of 
appeal.  

  
4. Process 

 
4.1 All complaints must be made using the Councillor Conduct Complaint 

Form attached as Appendix 1.   

4.2 The Council will use its best endeavours to determine a complaint within 
3 months of receipt. It will acknowledge the complaint within 5
[...]
such as those identified in 10.2 above. These are referred to as 
“Super Part 2” but will only be used in exceptional circumstances (recognising 
members’ statutory and common law rights). Under this procedure: 

 
10.8.1  the Chief Executive (in consultation with the Monitoring Officer), 

relevant Directors and Cabinet Member(s) will agree the instances 
where it is felt the disclosure of particular information will be 
detrimental to the Council’s interests, its employees or former 
employees and those of third parties; 

 
10.8.2  circulation of any Super Part 2 report(s) will be restricted to Cabinet 

members, the statutory officers and relevant Director plus any 
members in attendance at the meeting. These copies will be 
numbered and collected in at the end of the relevant meeting. 

 
10.8.3  there is a requirement for all members of Cabinet as well as the 

Leader of the Opposition Group (or nominated representative) to be 
briefed on the issue prior to its consideration by Cabinet along, 
when the issue has specific implications on their area, with relevant 
ward councillors. 

 
10.9 The procedure recognises the additional rights given to members of scrutiny 

in terms of access to information so scrutiny members are able to request 
access to Super Part 2 reports, but only where clear reasons are provided 
and the issue is relevant to an issue under review or included on their scrutiny 
work programme. The Member concerned would need to understand and 
agree to respect the private and confidential element of the report and if 
appropriate may be asked to sign a confidentiality agreement. Where the 
decision on which a Super Part 2 report has been considered is subject to 
call-in, the chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee must be briefed on the 
content of the Super Part 2 report in advance of the call-in meeting and a 
copy of the report tabled for all members present at the call-in meeting. These 
copies will be numbered and collected back when the c
[...]
 any event in which 
candidates in the election participate. 
 
Managers of all Council-owned buildings should seek similar advice before allowing 
the Council's resources to be used for any “official or unofficial” visit by a candidate 
or political party directly involved in the election. 
 
Schools 
 
The Local Education Authority has a responsibility to ensure that its resources are 
not used for political purposes during an election period. Its employees also have 
personal responsibilities. 
 
Head teachers and school staff should not be involved in any activity (in their official 
capacity) that promotes or is perceived to promote a political party or any candidate 
or politician involved in the election. This includes the endorsement of a candidate 
verbally or in writing. Some Head teachers and staff have been asked to do this in 
the past. They should, for example, refrain from photo opportunities with you, 
candidates or politicians or from participating in or organising events that could give 
others a platform for political comment or publicity. 
 
Officers must not give support for one political party or candidate over others as 
such actions could leave them open to political bias and a potential breach of the 
Code of Practice. 
 
Political parties may distribute leaflets outside of the school grounds providing they 
are not causing an obstruction or disturbance. They should not however enter the 
school premises. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 41



APPENDIX A 
 

 

Page 42



Councillor Conduct Committee – 21 March 2015  
  

Revised 9 March 2016 
 

Councillor Conduct Committee: Work Programme 2015/16 

 

ITEM Lead/ Support 
Officer 

 
16 July 2015 

 
17 September 

2015 

 
2 December 

2015 

 
24 March 

2016 

Annual Report Asmat 
Hussain/Penelope 

Williams  

  
 

 To agree 
Annual Report 
2015/16 (taken 
forward to next 

meeting)  

Work Programme 2015/16  Asmat Hussain/ 
Penelope Williams  

To Agree the 
Outline Work 

Programme for 
2015/16  

Work 
Programme 
Monitoring 

Work 
Programme 
Monitoring  

Work Programme  
Monitoring 

Review of Code of Conduct 
and Complaints Processes  

Asmat Hussain   
 

 Review 

Update on Complaints 
Received 

Asmat Hussain Update Update  Update  Update  

Independent Persons 
Training 

Independent 
Persons  

   Report on training 
Received 

Complaints – Review of 
complaints received in 

2015/16  

Asmat Hussain     Review of 
Complaints 
Procedure  

Member Training  Claire Johnson  Update    

Media Relations for 
Councillors  

David Greely Report     

Gifts and Hospitality  Asmat Hussain Report     

Internet and Email Usage 
Policy for Councillors   

Mohi Nowaz Report   Update  Update  

Review of Planning and 
Licensing Committees Code 

of Practice 

Esther Hughes 
Andy Higham  

 Report Update   

Regular update on Standards 
Matters – bringing members 
attention to recent standards 
news items for information.  

Asmat Hussain If required  If required  If required  If required  

Review of Protocol for 
Member Officer Relations 

    Report  

Review of Member’s 
Expenses 

Peter Stanyon    Report   

Dispensations   Update   Revised form  

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Councillor Conduct Committee – 21 March 2015  
  

11 March 2016  
 

Councillor Conduct Committee: Work Programme 2016/17 

 

ITEM Lead/ Support 
Officer 

 
July 2016 

 
October 2016 

 
December 2016 

 
March 2017 

Annual Report Asmat 
Hussain/Penelope 

Williams  

  
 

 To agree 
Annual Report 

2016/17 

Work Programme 2016/17  Asmat Hussain/ 
Penelope Williams  

To Agree the 
Outline Work 

Programme for 
2016/17  

Work 
Programme 
Monitoring 

Work 
Programme 
Monitoring  

Work Programme  
Monitoring 

Review of Code of Conduct 
and Complaints Processes  

Asmat Hussain Review   
 

  

Update on Complaints 
Received 

Asmat Hussain Update Update  Update  Update  

Independent Persons 
Training 

Independent 
Persons  

   Report on training 
Received 

Complaints – Review of 
complaints received in 

2015/16  

Asmat Hussain  Review     

Member Training  Claire Johnson  Update    

Regular update on Standards 
Matters – bringing members 
attention to recent standards 
news items for information.  

Asmat Hussain If required  If required  If required  If required  

Review of Protocol for 
Member Officer Relations 

Asmat Hussain     Report  

Review of Member’s 
Expenses 

   Report   

Dispensations  Asmat Hussain Update     

 
Gifts and Hospitality  

Asmat Hussain     Report  

 
 

     

 
 

     

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 2.12.2015 

 

- 245 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Claire Stewart, Elaine Hayward, Donald McGowan and 

Joanne Laban, Christine Chamberlain (Independent Person) 
and Sarah Jewell (Independent Person)  

 
OFFICERS: 

 
Asmat Hussain (Assistant Director Legal and Governance), 
Ellie Green (Trading Standards) and Andy Higham (Head of 
Development Management) Penelope Williams (Secretary) 

  
  
 
306   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies for lateness were 
received from Councillor McGowan and Christine Chamberlain.   
 
307   
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members.   
 
308   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
309   
CHANGE IN THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
Members agreed to change the order in which items were considered on the 
agenda.  Item 6 was taken before item 4.  The minutes reflect the order of the 
original agenda.   
 
310   
DISPENSATION FORM  
 
The Committee received a draft form for the recording of dispensations.   
 
NOTED  
 
1. The adoption of the form for recording dispensations would formalise 

the process and enable a more uniformed approach to be taken. 
 

2. Dispensations are reported to the committee annually. 
 

Page 47 Agenda Item 10



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 2.12.2015 

 

- 246 - 

3. Four years is the maximum period for a dispensation to remain in 
place. 
 

4. Space for a reference number would be included to the form. 
 

5. The form will be added to the Members Portal.   
 

AGREED that the form with the above amendment would be used for 
recording all dispensations in future.   
 
311   
MEMBERS INFORMATION SECURITY POLICY  
 
This item was postponed for discussion at the next meeting.   
 
312   
PLANNING AND LICENSING CODES OF CONDUCT  
 
The Committee received reports on the Planning and Licensing Codes of 
Conduct.   
 
NOTED 
 
1. Ellie Green, Principal Trading Standards Officer, reported that the 

Licensing and Gambling Code of Conduct had been revised, looking at 
the Councillors’ main Code of Conduct and Planning Code, removing 
duplication, and using Plain English.   
 

2. Andy Higham, Head of Development Management, reported that he 
had streamlined the Planning Code of Practice in a similar way.   
 

3. The possibility of merging both codes had been considered but it had 
been decided that it would be better to keep them separate to avoid 
confusion about the different roles.  Although there were some 
similarities most of the information within each code was only relevant 
to that area.     
 

4. All new members of the planning committee receive training when 
taking up their new positions.  Other regular sessions were held 
throughout the year.  A record was kept.  Information about the training 
available including a yearly schedule could be included within the 
Planning Code of Practice.  Sessions open to all members could also 
be held.   
 

5. Further refinements would be made taking account of the comments 
made at the meeting.  The revised codes would be circulated to 
committee members for further comment before being sent for 
consideration at the Member and Democratic Services Group.     

 

Page 48



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 2.12.2015 

 

- 247 - 

AGREED to note the proposed changes to the Planning Code of Practice and 
the Licensing Code of Conduct.   
 
313   
REVIEW OF MEMBER EXPENSES  
 
The Committee received a report on members expenses outlining the 
expenses paid to members in pursuance of their duties and provides some 
comparator information.   
 
NOTED 
 
1. The information on expenses listed in the appendices covers the 

financial, rather than the municipal year. 
 
2. Enfield has a similar level of expenses to comparator authorities. 
 
3. Expenses information in the report is already in the public domain.   

 
4. More details were requested on Councillor Goddard’s 2013/14 

expenses. 
 

AGREED to note the information in the report.   
 
314   
UPDATE ON COUNCILLOR COMPLAINTS  
 
Asmat Hussain, Monitoring Officer updated the committee on the complaints 
currently under consideration.   
 

 Two complaints had been received which had both been discussed 
with Christine Chamberlain, Independent Person.    
 

 Both had been accepted as valid complaints and were being referred 
for independent investigation.   
 

 If a committee hearing is required to consider the complaints, a date 
will be found towards the end of January 2016.   

 
315   
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2015  
 
The minutes of the meeting were received and agreed as a correct record.   
 
316   
WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
The Committee received and noted the updated work programme.   
 
317   

Page 49



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 2.12.2015 

 

- 248 - 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee noted the date agreed for the next meeting:  
 

 Thursday 24 March 2015.   
 
 
 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	4 Members Information Security Policy
	5 Councillor Complaints Procedure
	6 Member/Officer Protocol
	9 Work programme 2015/16
	Work Programme 2016/17

	10 Minutes of meeting held on 2 December 2015



Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 21.3.2016 

 

- 471 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY, 21 MARCH 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Claire Stewart, Elaine Hayward and Joanne Laban, Sarah 

Jewell (Independent Person), Christine Chamberlain 
(Independent Person)  

 
OFFICERS: Asmat Hussain (Assistant Director Legal and Governance) 

and Mohi Nowaz (Corporate Systems Assurance Manager) 
Penelope Williams (Secretary) 

  
 
  
 
514   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies for absence were 
received from Councillor McGowan.   
 
515   
SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no substitutions.   
 
516   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
517   
MEMBERS INFORMATION SECURITY POLICY  
 
The Committee received a copy of the revised Members Information Security 
Policy.   
 
Mohi Nowaz (Corporate Systems Assurance Officer) presented the report to 
the Committee highlighting the following:   
 

 The policy had also been considered by the Member and Democratic 
Services Group and their suggestions incorporated. 

 

 The major changes included updating the references to current 
equipment and software, such as information classification and 
including the right to access information and to delete viruses without 
asking permission if they are a threat to the system,  
 



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 21.3.2016 

 

- 472 - 

 Access to the system outside the European Union was not currently 
possible.  
 

 The final version will be circulated to all members.   
 

AGREED to note the revisions.   
 
518   
COUNCILLOR COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE  
 
The Committee received the Procedure for Handling Complaints against 
Councillors and Co-opted members for review.   
 
NOTED  
 
1. The policy was last reviewed two years ago.   

 
2. In the current policy, if a complaint is made and the complainer 

withdraws the complaint then no further action can be taken.  It was 
suggested that the Monitoring Officer, if they felt that it was necessary, 
should be able to continue to investigate a complaint, even if it had 
been withdrawn.  This might occur for example in cases where the 
resolution was not proportionate and/or if it were in the public interest 
that the complaint should be pursued.  Any change to the policy would 
be made clear on the complaint form. 
 

AGREED that Asmat Hussain (Monitoring Officer) would revise the wording in 
sections 4.5 and 5 of the complaints procedure, and bring it back to the July 
meeting to consider further.   
 
519   
MEMBER/OFFICER PROTOCOL  
 
The Committee received a copy of the Member Officer Protocol for review.   
 
NOTED  
 
1. The protocol was last reviewed in January 2014. 

 
2. The Super Part 2 process is being reviewed following the presentation 

of a Super Part 2 report at the last Council meeting.   
   
3. The whips agreed bring the protocol to the attention of their respective 

political groups. 
 
520   
REPORT BACK ON INDEPENDENT PERSONS TRAINING  
 
The Independent Persons reported back to the Committee on recent training, 
organised by Hoey Ainscough, that they had attended in Lincoln and London. 



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 21.3.2016 

 

- 473 - 

 
Two issues were bought to the attention of the Committee: 
 

a. The issue of the role of an Independent Person in any action taken 
against statutory officers of the Council.  This was not consistent.  
Independent Persons were not always required to take part, sometimes 
only invited. 
   

b. The question of what constitutes a good investigation when a complaint 
involves a councillor acting in their capacity as a councillor.  It was 
agreed that a good investigation should have clear terms of reference, 
involve interviews of relevant witnesses, have clearly defined 
timescales and it should be ensured that the process was fair.  It was 
important to be clear about the evidence and its link to any breach of 
the code of conduct.  Independent Person involvement was not 
recommended during an investigation.  It was best if they could provide 
their own independent comments, when the investigation report was 
complete, maintaining their independent role.   

 
They also reported that it had been recommended that Independent Persons 
should be invited to observe training for new councillors, so that they were 
aware of what training had been received.   
 
AGREED that in future the Independent Persons would be invited to attend 
training for new councillors as a matter of course.   
 
521   
UPDATE ON COUNCILLOR COMPLAINTS  
 
Asmat Hussain, Monitoring Officer, reported that three complaints were being 
investigated by an external solicitor.  Her draft reports would be available after 
Easter.   
 
Dates for possible hearings would be circulated after the meeting.   
 
522   
WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
The Committee noted the work programme for 2015/16 and the items on the 
proposed work programme for 2016/17.   
 
523   
DISPENSATIONS  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that she has received a request from 
Councillor Erin Celebi, for a dispensation relating to the motion on the 
Housing and Planning Bill which is on the agenda for the 23 March 2016 
Council Meeting.  
 



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 21.3.2016 

 

- 474 - 

The Committee considered the request and agreed to grant a dispensation for 
the meeting on the 23 March 2016 only, so that Councillor Celebi could take 
part in the discussion on the Housing and Planning bill motion and vote.  
 
524   
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 2 DECEMBER 2015  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record.   
 
525   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
A date for the next meeting will be arranged after the meeting.   
 
 
 


